Enrolled Copy S.B. 128

1

Assisted Reproduction Amendments

2025 GENERAL SESSION STATE OF UTAH

Chief Sponsor: Stephanie Pitcher

	ONG TITLE
G	eneral Description:
	This bill addresses egg retrieval for purposes of assisted reproduction.
H	lighlighted Provisions:
	This bill:
	• defines terms;
	requires a written agreement or consent for an egg retrieval to include a clause that
di	iscloses any reasonably foreseeable complication associated with the egg retrieval; and
	• prohibits a certain clause in a written agreement or consent for an egg retrieval.
V	Ioney Appropriated in this Bill:
	None
O	other Special Clauses:
	None
U	tah Code Sections Affected:
E	NACTS:
	78B-3-407.5 , Utah Code Annotated 1953

Section 1. Section **78B-3-407.5** is enacted to read:

78B-3-407.5 . Requirements for written agreement or consent for egg retrieval.

(1) As used in this section:

21

22

23

2425

- (a) "Assisted reproduction" means the same as that term is defined in Section 78B-15-102.
- 26 (b) "Donor" means an individual who provides the individual's egg for use in assisted
 27 reproduction that is to be performed on a recipient other than the individual or the
 28 individual's regular sexual partner.

S.B. 128 Enrolled Copy

29	(c) "Egg retrieval" means a procedure by which an egg is collected from an individual's
30	ovarian follicles.
31	(d) "Reproductive tissue facility" means the facility that performs an egg retrieval.
32	(2) A written agreement or consent between a reproductive tissue facility and a donor for an
33	egg retrieval shall contain a clause that discloses any reasonably foreseeable
34	complication associated with the egg retrieval.
35	(3) A clause in a written agreement or consent between a reproductive tissue facility and a
36	donor for an egg retrieval is against public policy and is void and unenforceable if the
37	clause requires the donor to release the reproductive tissue facility from liability for any
38	complication associated with the egg retrieval that arises within 90 days after the day on
39	which the egg retrieval occurs.
40	Section 2. Effective Date.
41	This bill takes effect on May 7, 2025.